

No. 02-271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

IN RE AGENT ORANGE PRODUCT LIABILITY LITIGATION:
DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY, MONSANTO CHEMICAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DANIEL RAYMOND STEPHENSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL LAWYERS OF
AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS

MARY E. ALEXANDER
1050 31st St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 965-3500
President,
The Association of
Curiae
Trial Lawyers of America

JEFFREY ROBERT WHITE*
1050 31st St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 965-3500
** Counsel of Record*
Attorney for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE SETTLEMENT OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF THE FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF FUTURE VICTIMS OF AGENT ORANGE IS SUBJECT TO COLLATERAL ATTACK.....	5
A. The Settlement Was Obtained In Violation of the Constitutional Right To Trial By Jury of Future Victims.....	7
B. The Principles Set Forth By This Court In <i>Amchem</i> and <i>Ortiz</i> are applicable to this Settlement	11
II. A CLASS ACTION THAT PURPORTS TO INCLUDE THOSE WHO WILL SUFFER COMPENSABLE PERSONAL INJURY ONLY IN THE FUTURE IS STRUCTURALLY AND PROCEDURALLY INCAPABLE OF AFFORDING THOSE VICTIMS DUE PROCESS.	14
A. Meaningful Notice Cannot Be Provided To Unknown Future Personal Injury Victims.	16
B. Named Representatives Cannot Provide Adequate Representation of Future Personal Injury Victims.	18

C. Future Personal Injury Victims Cannot Be Provided With A Meaningful Opportunity At Settlement To Opt Out of the Class. 21

III. CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS THAT INCLUDE FUTURE PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMANTS CAN PROTECT DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY PROVIDING A DELAYED OPT-OUT.24

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	11, 17, 18, 25
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959)	10
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 143 F.R.D. 141 (S.D. Ohio 1992), <i>appeal dism.</i> 995 F.2d 1066 (6th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Brown v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. dism. as improvidently granted</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	21
<i>Causey v. Pan Am World Airways, Inc.</i> , 66 F.R.D. 392 (E.D. Va. 1975)	21
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	10
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).	11
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	10
<i>Dincher v. Marlin Firearms Co.</i> , 198 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1952)	23
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Products, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (1996)	17
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	11
<i>Griffin v. Griffin</i> , 327 U.S. 220 (1946)	16
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32, 42 (1940). ...	15, 18, 19
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Transp.</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).	12, 14

<i>Hobbs v. Northeast Airlines</i> , 50 F.R.D. 76 (E.D. Pa. 1970)	21
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 2 Wils. 205, 95 Eng.Rep. 768 (C.P. 1763).	9
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 996 F.2d 1425 (2d Cir. 1993), cert. den., 510 U.S. 1140.	23
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 709 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 959 (1989).....	26
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1223 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	5
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	5, 22
<i>In Re Agent Orange Product Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2nd Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1004 (1988).	6, 18
<i>In re Diet Drugs Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 1222042 (E.D.Pa. 2000).....	26
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	12, 13
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Construction Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)...	6
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	21
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).	17
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	11
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) passim	
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	8, 11
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433, 445 (1830). 9	

<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	passim
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	16, 18
<i>Ryan v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 902 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)	19
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	23
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (K.B. 1763)	9
<i>Yandle v. PPG Indus. Inc.</i> , 65 F.R.D. 566 (E.D. Tex. 1974)	21

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend vii	8
28 U.S.C. § 2072 (1958 ed.)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994)	9
Bone, Robert G., <i>Rethinking the “Day in Court” Ideal and Nonparty Preclusion</i> , 67 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 193 (1992)	21
Coffee, John C., Jr., <i>Class Wars: The Dilemma of the Mass Tort Class Action</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1343 (1995)	13, 22, 26
Cramton, Roger C., <i>Individualized Justice, Mass Torts, and “Settlement Class Actions”: An Introduction</i> , 80 Cornell L. Rev. 811 (1995)	17, 22, 26
Declaration of Independence (1776)	9
Henderson, Edith Guild, <i>The Background of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 289 (1966)	9

Landsman, Stephan, <i>The Civil Jury In America: Scenes From an Unappreciated History</i> , 44 Hastings L.J. 579 (1993).....	8, 9
Guinther, John, THE JURY IN AMERICA (1988).....	8
National Academy of Sciences, Institute of Medicine, “Veterans and Agent Orange: Health Effects of Herbicides Used in Vietnam (1994).....	5
Newberg, Herbert B., CLASS ACTIONS (1992).....	23
Restatement of Judgments (1942)	20
Schuck, Peter H., <i>Mass Torts: An Institutional Evolutionist Perspective</i> , 80 Cornell L. Rev. 941 (1995)	26
Scott, Austin, <i>Trial by Jury and the Reform of Civil Procedure</i> , 31 Harv. L. Rev. 669 (1918).	9
Siegel, David D., Commentary on 1988 and 1990 Amendments, reprinted in 28 U.S.C.A. (1991)....	14
Trangsrud, Roger H., <i>Mass Trials in Mass Tort Cases: A Dissent</i> , 1989 U. Ill. L. Rev. 69	21
Wolfman, Brian and Alan B. Morrison, <i>Representing The Unrepresented In Class Actions Seeking Monetary Relief</i> , 71 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 439 (1996)...	23, 26
Wolfram, Charles W., <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973).....	9
Woolley, Patrick, <i>Rethinking the Adequacy of Adequate Representation</i> , 75 Tex. L. Rev. 571 (1997)	16
Woolley, Patrick, <i>The Availability Of Collateral Attack For Inadequate Representation In Class Suits</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 383 (2000).....	20

No. 02-271
